classes of persons may become voluntary contributors under the National Health Insurance Acts, and other matters in regard thereto.

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased through any bookseller or directly from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 1926.

Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland,
7 Upper Queen Street,
Belfast.

NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE ACTS and

WIDOWS', ORPHANS' AND OLD AGE CONTRIBUTORY PENSIONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925.

The Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland hereby gives notice that Regulations have been made under the National Health Insurance Act, 1924, and the Widows', Orphaus' and Old Age Contributory Pensions Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, amending the National Health Insurance (Collection of Contributions) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1924, in connection with their application to the aforesaid Contributory Pensions Act.

Copies of the Regulations may be purchased through any bookseller or directly from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 1926. Ministry of Labour for Northern Ireland, 7 Upper Queen Street, Belfast.

NOTICE.

COLONIAL STOCK ACT, 1900 (63 and 64 Vic., c. 62).

ADDITION TO LIST OF STOCKS UNDER SECTION 2.

Pursuant to Section 2 of the Colonial Stock Act, 1900; the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that the provisions of the Act have been complied with in respect of the undermentioned Stock registered or inscribed in the United Kingdom:—

South Australia 5% Registered Stock, 1945-1975 (including the stock gazetted on the 21st November under the title South Australia 5% Conversion Loan, 1945-75).

The restrictions mentioned in Section 2, Subsection (1) of the Trustee Act, 1925, apply to the above Stock (see Colonial Stock Act, 1900, Section 2).

L.2361.

THE HOUSING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1890 to 1923.

CERTIFICATE AS TO SUMS PAYABLE TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN NORTHERN IRELAND IN AID OF THEIR ANNUAL HOUSING CHARGE.

The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in pursuance of its powers under Section 4 of the Housing Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, hereby certifies that the sum payable to each of the local authorities indicated in Column 1 of the Statement appended to this certificate in aid of the payment of the sums which the Council is liable to

pay or set apart in the course of the financial year ended 31st March, 1925, in respect of monies borrowed by the Council after the passing of the Housing of the Working Classes (Ireland) Act, 1908, and before the 22nd day of November, 1921, for the purposes of the Housing of the Working Classes (Ireland) Acts (which sums are hereinafter referred to as "the annual housing charge") is the sum indicated in Column 4 of the said statement opposite to the name of that authority, and that each such sum is equivalent to twelve pounds ten shillings per cent. of the annual housing charge of the authority named in respect of the financial year above referred to.

STATEMENT.

Name of Authority.	Sums ascertained to have been borrowed for the purposes of the Housing of the Working Classes (Ireland) Acts during period above referred to.			Amount ascertained to be the "Annual Housing Charge" in respect of Financial Year ended March, 1925.			Amount ascertained by the Ministry to be payable in aid of the "Annual Housing Charge" shown in column 3 and to be equivalent to 121% of such sum.		
(1)	(2)			(3)			(4)		
	£	s.	d.	£	s.	d.	£	s.	đ.
Belfast Co. Boro' Council	155,680	11	0	7,348	3	2	918	10	5
Armagh Urban District Council	600	0	0	26	15	6	3	6	11
Ballymoney Urban District Council	2,671	8	4	121	18	8	15	4	10
Coleraine Urban District Council	4,909	9	11	230	6	1	28	15	9
Cookstown Urban District Council	2,300	0	0	107	3	7	13	7	11
Dungannon Urban District Council	1,800	0	0	224	14	4	28	1	10
Lurgan Urban District Council	11,000	0	0	525	0	1.1	65	12	7
Newry Urban District Council	14,000	0	0	639	13	2	79	19	2
Omagh Urban District Council	1,671	2	10	76	3	7	9	10	5
Portrush Urban District Council	8,700	0	0	171	3	7	21	7	11
TOTALS	£201,332	12	1	£9,471	2	7	£1,183	17	9

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern [SEAL] Ireland this 25th day of January, in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-Six.

(Signed) GEO. A. HARRIS, Assistant Secretary.

IN THE MATTER OF THE RAIL-WAY EMPLOYMENT (PREVENTION OF ACCIDENTS) ACT, 1900, AND THE PREVENTION OF ACCIDENTS RULES, 1911, AS AMENDED.

In pursuance of the powers contained in the Railway Employment (Prevention of Accidents) Act, 1900, the Ministry of Transport Act, 1919, and the Ministry of Transport (Board of Trade Exception of Powers) Order, 1919, the Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Rule, and that copies of the draft Rule may be obtained at the Ministry of Transport, 6 Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W.1.

The Prevention of Accidents (Extension of Time) Rules, 1926, dated